Illinois State Water Survey
Health and Environmental Applications Laboratory
Standard Operating Procedure
For the Determination of
Cl-, Br-, NO3
-, and SO42-
using Thermo Scientific DIONEX ICS-5000 and Integrion Ion
Chromatographs, and Chromeleon Software

2-using Thermo Scientific ICS-5000 and Integrion Ion Chromatographs and Chromeleon Software
Page 17 of 21
Appendix A  Ion Chromatography Ordering Guide
NOTE: Call supplier before ordering to verify order number and current price
Supplier Information Part Number Fisher Scientific Number Name Description Instrument
Thermo Electron North
America 039532  Autosampler Vials PolyVials and Plain Caps 5.0 mL 250 per box ICS 5000/Integrion
1228 Titan Way 060551  Guard Column IonPac AG18 4mm Guard Column 4x50mm ICS 5000
Sunnyvale, CA 94988 060549  Analytical Column IonPac AS18 4mm Analytical Column 4x250mm ICS 5000
 076035  Guard Column IonPac AG18 4um Guard Column 4x30mm Integrion
 076034  Analytical Column IonPac AS18 4um Analytical Column 4x150mm Integrion
800.346.6390 082540  Suppressor ASRS 500 ICS 5000/Integrion
 074532 NC9041253 EGC-II KOH Potassium Hydroxide Eluent Generator Cartridge ICS 5000
 075778  EGC-II KOH Potassium Hydroxide Eluent Generator Cartridge Integrion
 060477  CR-ATC Continuously Regenerating Anion Trap Column ICS 5000
 088662  CR-ATC Continuously Regenerating Anion Trap Column Integrion
 074373
Peek Tubing
Ferrules Ferrules, Double Cone ICS 5000/Integrion
 045987  End line Filters End line filters ICS 5000
 036521  35u Filters 35micron filters for in-line autosampler filter ICS 5000/Integrion
 036522  5u Filters 5 micron filters for in-line autosampler filter ICS 5000/Integrion
  044105  InLine Filters Hi-Pressure filter housing (10/32) with filters ICS 5000/Integrion
   Piston Pump Head Piston
 AAA-061795 NC0386590 PM Kit ICS-3000/5000 Single Pump Maintenance Kit ICS 5000
 AAA-061796  PM Kit ICS-3000/5000 Detector Maintenance Kit ICS 5000
 071575 NC0334443 PM Kit AS-DV Maintenance Kit ICS 5000/Integrion
 064946  each Main Piston Seal (ICS5000) ICS 5000
 063382  each Pison Seal Wash Seal, Priming Valve Knob Seal (ICS5000) ICS 5000
 061830  each Conductivity Cell for ICS 5000 ICS 5000
 063292  each 4L Plastic Bottle ICS 5000/Integrion
 042949  each 10uL Sample Loop ICS 5000/Integrion
SOP # AN.HEAL.IN.IC-anions.12.1 (AN-0018)
The Determination of Cl-, Br-,NO3
-, and SO4
2-using Thermo Scientific ICS-5000 and Integrion Ion Chromatographs and Chromeleon Software
Page 18 of 21
Appendix A Ion Chromatography Ordering Guide (continued)
Supplier Information Part Number Fisher Scientific Number Name Description Instrument
SPEX CertiPrep Calibration Stocks Catalog Number   ICS 5000/Integrion
 Cl AS-CL9-2X 1000 mL  ICS 5000/Integrion
 Br AS-BR9-2X 1000 mL  ICS 5000/Integrion
 NO3 AS-NO39-2X 1000 mL  ICS 5000/Integrion
 SO4 AS-SO49-2X 1000 mL  ICS 5000/Integrion
High Purity Standards Secondary Stocks Catalog Number   ICS 5000/Integrion
 Cl IC-CL-M 1000 mL  ICS 5000/Integrion
 Br IC-BR-M 1000 mL  ICS 5000/Integrion
 NO3 IC-NO-M 1000 mL  ICS 5000/Integrion
 SO4 IC-SS-M 1000 mL  ICS 5000/Integrion
SOP # AN.HEAL.IN.IC-anions.12.1 (AN-0018)
The Determination of Cl-, Br-,NO3
-, and SO4
2-using Thermo Scientific ICS-
5000 and Integrion Ion Chromatographs and Chromeleon Software
Page 19 of 21
Appendix B. Chromeleon Console view
SOP # AN.HEAL.IN.IC-anions.12.1 (AN-0018)
The Determination of Cl-, Br-,NO3
-, and SO4
2-using Thermo Scientific ICS-
5000 and Integrion Ion Chromatographs and Chromeleon Software
Page 20 of 21
Appendix C. Chromeleon Studio view
SOP # AN.HEAL.IN.IC-anions.12.1 (AN-0018)
The Determination of Cl-, Br-,NO3
-, and SO4
2-using Thermo Scientific ICS-
5000 and Integrion Ion Chromatographs and Chromeleon Software
Page 21 of 21
Appendix D. Control Chart Example